10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE

RICHARD NICOLELLO

PRESIDING OFFICER

HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

COMMITTEE

LEGISLATOR ROSE MARTE WALKER

CHAIR

Theodore Roosevelt Building
1550 Franklin Avenue

Mineola, New York

April 11, 2022

5:18 P.M.

Regal Reporting Service

516-747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A PPEARANTCE S:

LEGISLATOR

LEGISLATOR

LEGISLATOR

LEGISLATOR

LEGISLATOR

LEGISLATOR

LEGISLATOR

ROSE MARIE WALKER

Chair

MAZI MELESA PILIP

Vice Chair

LAURA SCHAEFER

C. WILLIAM GAYLOR

DELTIA DERIGGI-WHITTON

Ranking member

ARNOLD DRUCKER

JOSHUA LAFAZAN

Regal Reporting Service
516-747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Health - 4-11-22

LEGISLATOR WALKER: I would like

to call the Health Committee to order and ask

the clerk to please take the roll call.

Health and

Legislator

Drucker.

MR. PULITZER: Thank you madam.
Social Services roll call.

Joshua Lafazan.

LEGISLATOR LAFAZAN: Here.

MR. PULITZER: Legislator Arnold

LEGISLATOR DRUCKER: Here.

MR. PULITZER: Ranking member

Delia DeRiggi-Whitton.

Here.

LEGISLATOR DERIGGI-WHITTON:

MR. PULITZER: Legislator C.

William Gaylor ITIT.

Schaefer.

Mazi Pilip.

LEGISLATOR GAYLOR: Present.

MR. PULITZER: Legislator Laura

LEGISLATOR SCHAEFER: Here.

MR. PULITZER: Vice Chairwoman

LEGISLATOR PILIP: Here.

MR. PULITZER: Chairwoman Rose

Regal Reporting Service
516-747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Health - 4-11-22

Marie Walker.

LEGISLATOR WALKER: Here.
MR. PULITZER: We have a quorum.
LEGISLATOR WALKER: Thank vyou.

There is one item on the agenda which is clerk
item 86-22. It is an ordinance supplemental
to the annual appropriation ordinance in
connection with the health department.

May I have a motion please. By
Legislator Pilip. Seconded by Legislator
Drucker. It is before us.

MS. SIMONE: Andie Simone, Nassau
County Department of Health. Item 86-22 is a
supplemental appropriation for the bathing
beach water quality monitoring and
notification program in the amount of
$58,350. This is a New York State Department
of Health funding and mandated through the New
York State sanitary code. This program
provides beach water quality monitoring in 56
permanent beaches in the county. Public
notification is required of beach closures and
openings. Any questions?

LEGISLATOR WALKER: Any questions

Regal Reporting Service
516-747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Health - 4-11-22
by the legislators? Any public comment? I'm
sure we look forward to your many, many
messages over the nice weather and hopefully
you don't have to close our beaches too
often. Thank you so much.

All in favor of clerk item 86-22
signify by saying aye. Any opposed? Any
abstentions? So, 1t passes and moves on to
Finance.

And may I have a motion to
adjourn. By Legislator Gaylor. Seconded by
Legislator DeRiggi-Whitton. All in favor of
adjourning signify by saying aye. It is
adjourned.

(Committee adjourned at 5:20 p.m.)

Regal Reporting Service
516-747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CERTIFICATION

I, FRANK GRAY, a Notary
Public in and for the State of New
York, do hereby certify:

THAT the foregoing is a true and
accurate transcript of my stenographic
notes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have
hereunto set my hand this 21st day of

April 2022.

FRANK GRAY

Regal Reporting Service
516-747-7353



