1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE
7	
8	RICHARD NICOLELLO
9	PRESIDING OFFICER
10	
11	HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
12	COMMITTEE
13	
14	LEGISLATOR ROSE MARIE WALKER
15	CHAIR
16	
17	
18	Theodore Roosevelt Building
19	1550 Franklin Avenue
20	Mineola, New York
21	
22	
23	April 11, 2022
24	5:18 P.M.
25	

1	
2	APPEARANCES:
3	
4	LEGISLATOR ROSE MARIE WALKER
5	Chair
6	
7	LEGISLATOR MAZI MELESA PILIP
8	Vice Chair
9	
10	LEGISLATOR LAURA SCHAEFER
11	
12	LEGISLATOR C. WILLIAM GAYLOR
13	
14	LEGISLATOR DELIA DERIGGI-WHITTON
15	Ranking member
16	
17	LEGISLATOR ARNOLD DRUCKER
18	
19	LEGISLATOR JOSHUA LAFAZAN
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

- 1 Health 4-11-22
- 2 LEGISLATOR WALKER: I would like
- 3 to call the Health Committee to order and ask
- 4 the clerk to please take the roll call.
- 5 MR. PULITZER: Thank you madam.
- 6 Health and Social Services roll call.
- 7 Legislator Joshua Lafazan.
- 8 LEGISLATOR LAFAZAN: Here.
- 9 MR. PULITZER: Legislator Arnold
- 10 Drucker.
- 11 LEGISLATOR DRUCKER: Here.
- MR. PULITZER: Ranking member
- 13 Delia DeRiggi-Whitton.
- 14 LEGISLATOR DERIGGI-WHITTON:
- 15 Here.
- MR. PULITZER: Legislator C.
- 17 William Gaylor III.
- 18 LEGISLATOR GAYLOR: Present.
- 19 MR. PULITZER: Legislator Laura
- 20 Schaefer.
- 21 LEGISLATOR SCHAEFER: Here.
- MR. PULITZER: Vice Chairwoman
- 23 Mazi Pilip.
- LEGISLATOR PILIP: Here.
- MR. PULITZER: Chairwoman Rose

- 1 Health 4-11-22
- 2 Marie Walker.
- 3 LEGISLATOR WALKER: Here.
- 4 MR. PULITZER: We have a quorum.
- 5 LEGISLATOR WALKER: Thank you.
- 6 There is one item on the agenda which is clerk
- 7 item 86-22. It is an ordinance supplemental
- 8 to the annual appropriation ordinance in
- 9 connection with the health department.
- May I have a motion please. By
- 11 Legislator Pilip. Seconded by Legislator
- 12 Drucker. It is before us.
- MS. SIMONE: Andie Simone, Nassau
- 14 County Department of Health. Item 86-22 is a
- 15 supplemental appropriation for the bathing
- 16 beach water quality monitoring and
- 17 notification program in the amount of
- 18 \$58,350. This is a New York State Department
- of Health funding and mandated through the New
- 20 York State sanitary code. This program
- 21 provides beach water quality monitoring in 56
- 22 permanent beaches in the county. Public
- 23 notification is required of beach closures and
- 24 openings. Any questions?
- 25 LEGISLATOR WALKER: Any questions

Τ	Health - 4-11-22
2	by the legislators? Any public comment? I'm
3	sure we look forward to your many, many
4	messages over the nice weather and hopefully
5	you don't have to close our beaches too
6	often. Thank you so much.
7	All in favor of clerk item 86-22
8	signify by saying aye. Any opposed? Any
9	abstentions? So, it passes and moves on to
10	Finance.
11	And may I have a motion to
12	adjourn. By Legislator Gaylor. Seconded by
13	Legislator DeRiggi-Whitton. All in favor of
14	adjourning signify by saying aye. It is
15	adjourned.
16	(Committee adjourned at 5:20 p.m.)
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

1	
2	CERTIFICATION
3	
4	I, FRANK GRAY, a Notary
5	Public in and for the State of New
6	York, do hereby certify:
7	THAT the foregoing is a true and
8	accurate transcript of my stenographic
9	notes.
10	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have
11	hereunto set my hand this 21st day of
12	April 2022.
13	
14	
15	
16	FRANK GRAY
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	